
No. 23-1023

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

A.J.T.,

Petitioner

v.

State of North Greene Board of Education, et al.,

Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Oral Argument Requested

Team #39 *Attorney for Petitioner*

Table of Contents

Questions Presented..... 2

Table of Contents 3

Table of Authorities 5

Constitutional and Statutory Authorities 8

Statement of the Case 9

I. Statement of Facts..... 9

II. Procedural History 10

Summary of Argument..... 10

Argument..... 12

I. Title IX prohibits states from designating girls’ and boys’ sports teams based on biological sex determined at birth. 12

 a. Exclusion on the basis of transgender gender identity constitutes sex-based discrimination under Title IX..... 13

 b. A.J.T. suffered harm by not being allowed to participate on the women’s sports teams because she suffered emotional and dignitary harm. 16

II. The Equal Protection Clause Protects Transgender Individuals from State-Mandated Discrimination. 19

 a. North Greene’s Act is Discriminatory per its Purpose, Facially Discriminatory, and Discriminatory in Effect. 20

 1. The Act’s discriminatory effect and purpose come together to clearly demonstrate that North Greene’s legislature was intentionally targeting transgender girls with The Act... 20

 2. The Save Women’s Sports Act is facially discriminatory despite its attempts to hide behind allegedly “neutral language.” 21

 b. The Act violates Equal Protection by mandating unequal treatment amongst similarly situated “biological” females. 23

1. Transgender girls are similarly situated to cisgender females.	23
2. Transgender girls are similarly situated to transgender boys.	24
c. The Act’s Prohibitions Fails to Serve the State’s Interests.	25
Conclusion	28

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	24, 25
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	passim
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17, 19
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	10
<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), as amended (Aug. 28, 2020)	passim
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024)	20, 25
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20
<i>Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. A.N., Sr.</i> , 905 So. 2d 203 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	25
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	23
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> ,	

505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	21
<i>Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> ,	
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Dallas Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> ,	
326 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Or. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210	
(9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> ,	
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> ,	
404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	17, 23
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> ,	
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,	
518 U.S. 515 116 S. Ct. 2264 135 L. Ed. 2d 735 (1996).....	18
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	23

STATUTES

20 U.S.C.A. § 1681 (West).....	6, 10, 11
N.G. Code § 22- 3-16(c)	7, 20
N.G. Code § 22-3-15(a)	6, 10, 20, 23
N.G. Code § 22-3-16(a)	6, 23
N.G. Code § 22-3-16(b).....	7, 10, 20, 23
N.G. Code § 22-3-4.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jennifer C. Braceras, et al., <i>Competition: Title IX, Male-Bodied Athletes, and the Threat to</i>	
<i>Women's Sports</i> , <i>Indep. Women's F. & Indep. Women's L. Ctr.</i> 26, (2021)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6, 17
-----------------------------------	-------

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Rachel Tomlinson Dick, *Play Like A Girl: Bostock, Title IX's Promise, and the Case for Transgender Inclusion in Sports*, 101 Neb. L. Rev. 283 (2022)..... 21
